

No. 15-610

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, and  
MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

SALIHA MADDEN

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Daniel A. Schlanger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kakalec & Schlanger, LLP  
32 Broadway, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 500-6114 x101  
dschlanger@kakalec-schlanger.com

*Counsel for respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT ..... 10  
I. There Is No Circuit Split..... 10  
    A. The Circuits Apply The Same Standard  
    To Determine Preemption Under The  
    National Bank Act..... 10  
    B. The Dodd-Frank Act Renders Any  
    Arguable Split Stale. .... 15  
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Neither Broad  
    Nor Controversial Enough To Warrant  
    Review. .... 15  
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Decide The  
    Question Presented. .... 23  
IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Correct..... 28  
CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	26
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N. A. v. Nelson</i> , <i>Fla. Ins. Comm'r, et al.</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	2, 29
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	26
<i>FDIC v. Lattimore Land Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13, 30
<i>Fifth Third Bank ex rel. Trust Officer v. CSX</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>In re Dominguez</i> , 995 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Krispin v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 12, 20
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	2, 29
<i>Mono v. DH Capital Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 2013-CA-001800, 2014 WL 6845592 (Ky. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	30
<i>Munoz v. Pipestone Fin., LLC</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 104 U.S. 271 (1881) .....	31

<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833) .....	26, 30, 32
<i>Olvera v. Blitt &amp; Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Pentico v. Mad-Wayler, Inc.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 708 (Tex. App. 1998).....	19
<i>Phipps v. FDIC</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	34
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Aytte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1185 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Strike v. Trans-W. Disc. Corp.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	30
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	2
<i>West Virginia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.W.Va. 2009) .....	12
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012) .....	25

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)(2).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1).....	3, 20, 24
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B).....	24, 28, 32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(2).....	24, 32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(A).....	3, 28

12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3)(B).....	3, 28
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 25b(c).....	3, 28
12 U.S.C. § 25b(d).....	4, 24
12 U.S.C. § 25b(e).....	4, 24, 32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(f).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 25b(g).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 25b(h)(2).....	4, 15, 24, 32
12 U.S.C. § 37.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 86.....	2
Dodd-Frank Wall Street and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	2
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-511.....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.40.....	6

### **Other Authorities**

47 C.J.S. Interest & Usury § 270.....	7
Howard S. Altarescu & Robert Loeb, <i>Case Update: Madden v. Midland Funding, Orrick, Herrington &amp; Sutcliffe LLP</i> (Nov. 6, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/altarescumadden">http://tinyurl.com/altarescumadden</a> .....	17
Bloomberg BNA, <i>Banking Daily: Loans in Flux as Appeals Court Rebuffs Midland Funding</i> (Aug. 24, 2015).....	28
F.T. Chen, <i>Usury: Liability for the Statutory Penalty of Persons Other Than the Offending Lender in a Usurious Loan Transaction</i> , 4 A.L.R.3d 650 (1965).....	18

Consent Order, No. 2015-CFPB-0022.....	5
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Press Release, <i>CFPB Takes Action Against the Two Largest Debt Buyers for Using Deceptive Tactics to Collect Bad Debts</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-Takes-Action">http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-Takes-Action</a> .....	5
Credit Risk Retention, 79 Fed. Reg. 77,602-01 (Dec. 24, 2014) .....	21
Jayson Derrick, <i>Are Changes Coming to the P2P Lending Model?</i> , Benzinga (Sept. 29, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/DerrickP2P">http://tinyurl.com/DerrickP2P</a> .....	23
Encore Capital Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 11, 2009).....	19
Encore Capital Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 13, 2013).....	5, 7
Encore Capital Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 26, 2015).....	18
FDIC, <i>Credit Card Securitization Manual</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/FDIC-Securization-Manual">http://tinyurl.com/FDIC-Securization-Manual</a> (last updated May 24, 2007) .....	21
Christopher Gillock, <i>Court Rulings, Negative Press and Regulatory Rumbblings Cast a Pall Over Marketplace Lending</i> , LinkedIn Pulse (Sept. 14, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/GillockMarketplace">http://tinyurl.com/GillockMarketplace</a> .....	23
Richard Kelly, <i>Are Usury Laws Making a Comeback? Examining Madden v. Midland Funding</i> , NewOak Capital LLC (June 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/newoakmadden">http://tinyurl.com/newoakmadden</a> .....	17, 21
Adam Levitin, <i>Madden v. Marine Midland Funding</i> , Credit Slips (July 2, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/levitinmadden">http://tinyurl.com/levitinmadden</a> .....	17

Peter Manbeck & Marc Franson, <i>The Regulation of Marketplace Lending</i> , Chapman and Cutler LLP (April 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ManbeckMarketplace">http://tinyurl.com/ManbeckMarketplace</a> .....	22
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>Appeals Court Ruling Adds to Legal Uncertainty for ABS Backed by Bank-Originated Marketplace Lending Loans</i> (July 17, 2015).....	21
Moody's Investors Serv., <i>Madden Ruling Would Have Limited Effect on Rated Securitizations For Now</i> (Sept. 11, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Moodys-Limited-Effect-Madden">http://tinyurl.com/Moodys-Limited-Effect-Madden</a> .....	21
Sabrina A. Neff, <i>Options for Debt Buyers Waiting for the Final Word in Madden</i> , ABA Consumer Fin. Servs. Comm. Newsletter (Dec. 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ABA-newsletter-Madden">http://tinyurl.com/ABA-newsletter-Madden</a> .....	21
OCC Bulletin 2000-20, Uniform Retail Credit Classification and Account Management Policy (June 20, 2000).....	5
OCC Bulletin 2014-37, Risk Management Guidance (Aug. 4, 2014).....	5
OCC Office of Thrift Supervision Integration, Dodd-Frank Act Implementation (July 14, 2011), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Dodd-Frank-Act-Implementation">http://tinyurl.com/Dodd-Frank-Act-Implementation</a> .....	4

OCC, News Release, <i>OCC Concludes Case Against First National Bank in Brookings Involving Payday Lending, Unsafe Merchant Processing, and Deceptive Marketing of Credit Cards</i> (Jan. 21, 2003), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/OCC-News-Release">http://tinyurl.com/OCC-News-Release</a> .....	27
Edward Robinson, <i>As Money Pours Into Peer-to-Peer Lending, Some See Bubble Brewing</i> , Bloomberg (May 14, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Bloomberg-Madden">http://tinyurl.com/Bloomberg-Madden</a> .....	23
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2009) .....	2
Michael C. Tomkies & Susan M. Seaman, <i>Stop The Madden Madness</i> , Law360 (Nov. 25, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/tomkiesmadden">http://tinyurl.com/tomkiesmadden</a> .....	16
